-10% £761,900,137 3.21 £524,249,223

0 £840,896,736 3.54 £603,245,822

+10% £919,893,335 3.87 £682,242,421

+20% £998,889,934 4.20 £761,239,020

Table 2.20 • Benefits Sensitivity Options for Option 2

Table 2.21 • Benefits Sensitivity Options for Option 3 (PWF)

Reviewing the sensitivity analysis shows that even in the best case (+20% additional benefits) for
Option 2, compared to the worst case (-20% benefits) for Option 3, Option 3 would still be the
preferred way forward.

Benefits for Option 3 would in fact need to drop by c.93% to be comparable to those realised in
Option 2.

Costs Sensitivity

The expected costs or capital receipts under Options 1, 2 and 3 have been modelled below to show
the expected impact of both positive and negative variances of 5% and 10%. The results of these are
shown in Tables 2.22.

02   Economic Case

Exeter Development Fund • Outline Business Case 96

Currently we have seen an increase in construction costs of around 6% per year, but this is largely
due to constraints on supply caused by Covid and Brexit. It is widely expected that this increase will
decrease as supply settles out with demand.

Sensitivity Applied Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

-5% (£260,031,815) £181,663,979 £4,574,772,921

-10% (£246,345,930) £172,102,717 £4,333,995,399

0 (£273,717,700) £191,225,241 £4,815,550,443

+5% (£287,403,585) £200,786,503 £5,056,327,965

+10% (£301,089,470) £210,347,765 £5,297,105,487

Table 2.22 • Cost Sensitivity for Option 1, 2 & 3: Costs/(receipts)

This Section covers the values included within the appraisals to address the requirement to factor
in optimism bias into business cases. Optimism bias is used to redress the tendency to be overly
optimistic. Appraisers should make explicit, empirically based adjustments to the estimates of a
project’s costs, benefits, and duration. It is recommended in the Green Book guidance that these
adjustments be based on data from past projects or similar projects elsewhere and adjusted for the
unique characteristics of the project in hand.